Footnotes to Pro Forma Results of Operations

The following tables reconcile our results of operations as reported to our pro forma results
of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 which
includes the Pandora pre-acquisition financial information for the applicable periods and the
effects of purchase price accounting.  These pro forma results are based on estimates and
assumptions, which we believe are reasonable.  They are not the results that would have
been realized had the Pandora Acquisition actually occurred on January 1, 2018 and are not
indicative of our consolidated results of operations in future periods.  The pro forma results
primarily include adjustments related to amortization of acquired intangible assets,
depreciation of property and equipment, acquisition costs, fair value gain or loss on the
Pandora investment and associated tax impacts.

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,424 $ — $ — $ 1,424
Advertising revenue 51 — — 51

Equipment revenue 45 — — 45
Other revenue 44 — 2 (a) 46
Total Sirius XM revenue 1,564 — 2 1,566

Pandora:
Subscriber revenue 132 — — 132
Advertising revenue 315 — — 315
Total Pandora revenue 447 — — 447

Total consolidated revenue 2,011 — 2 2,013
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 358 — — 358
Programming and content 113 — — 113
Customer service and billing 99 — — 99
Transmission 29 — — 29
Cost of equipment 8 — — 8
Total Sirius XM cost of services 607 — — 607

Pandora:
Revenue share and royalties 234 — 4 (b) 238
Programming and content 3 — — 3
Customer service and billing 20 — — 20
Transmission 17 — — 17
Total Pandora cost of services 274 — 4 278

Total consolidated cost of services 881 — 4 885
Subscriber acquisition costs 101 — — 101
Sales and marketing 233 — — 233
Engineering, design and development 78 — — 78
General and administrative 124 — — 124
Depreciation and amortization 118 — — 118
Acquisition and other related costs — — — —
Total operating expenses 1,535 — 4 1,539

Income (loss) from operations 476 — (2) 474
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (104) — — (104)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (56) — — (56)
Other (expense) income — — — —

Total other (expense) income (160) — — (160)
Income (loss) before income taxes 316 — (2) 314
Income tax expense (70) — 1 (c) (69)
Net income $ 246 $ — $ (1) $ 245

(a) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part
of the XM Merger.

(b) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as
part of the Pandora Acquisition.

(c) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at September 30, 2019 to the pro
forma adjustments of $(2).

Unaudited for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information (d)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,340 $ — $ — $ 1,340
Advertising revenue 46 — — 46
Equipment revenue 41 — — 41
Other revenue 40 — 2 (e) 42
Total Sirius XM revenue 1,467 — 2 1,469

Pandora:
Subscriber revenue

— 126 — 126
Advertising revenue — 292 — 292
Total Pandora revenue — 418 — 418

Total consolidated revenue 1,467 418 2 1,887
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 343 — — 343
Programming and content 96 — — 96
Customer service and billing 95 — — 95
Transmission 24 — — 24
Cost of equipment 7 — — 7
Total Sirius XM cost of services 565 — — 565

Pandora:
Revenue share and royalties — 235 — 235
Programming and content — 3 — 3
Customer service and billing — 25 — 25
Transmission — 14 — 14
Total Pandora cost of services — 277 — 277

Total consolidated cost of services 565 277 — 842
Subscriber acquisition costs 109 — — 109
Sales and marketing 117 97 — 214
Engineering, design and development 31 38 — 69
General and administrative 86 49 (9) (f) 126
Depreciation and amortization 76 16 25 (g) 117
Total operating expenses 984 477 16 1,477

Income from operations 483 (59) (14) 410
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (86) (7) — (93)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — —
Other (expense) income (42) 2 43 (h) 3

Total other (expense) income (128) (5) 43 (90)
Income before income taxes 355 (64) 29 320
Income tax expense

(12) — 9 (i) (3)
Net income $ 343 $ (64) $ 38 $ 317

(d) Represents Pandora's results for the period July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018.
(e) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part

of the XM Merger.
(f) This adjustment eliminates the impact of transaction related costs, recorded by Pandora, to advisers for the planned acquisition

by Sirius XM.
(g) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets
revalued in purchase accounting.

(h) This adjustment eliminates the unrealized loss for the fair value adjustment of our preferred stock investment in Pandora.
(i) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at September 30, 2018 to the pro

forma adjustments of $29 and Pandora's loss before income tax of $(64).

Unaudited for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information (j)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue 4,196 — — 4,196
Advertising revenue 149 — — 149
Equipment revenue 127 — — 127
Other revenue 121 — 6 (k) 127
Total Sirius XM revenue 4,593 — 6 4,599

Pandora:
Subscriber revenue 355 46 — 401
Advertising revenue 784 68 — 852
Total Pandora revenue 1,139 114 — 1,253

Total consolidated revenue 5,732 114 6 5,852
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 1,065 — — 1,065
Programming and content 328 — — 328
Customer service and billing 296 — — 296
Transmission 79 — — 79
Cost of equipment 20 — — 20
Total Sirius XM cost of services 1,788 — — 1,788

Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 619 71 11 (l) 701
Programming and content 10 — — 10
Customer service and billing 56 8 — 64
Transmission 38 5 — 43
Total Pandora cost of services 723 84 11 818

Total consolidated cost of services 2,511 84 11 2,606
Subscriber acquisition costs 313 — — 313
Sales and marketing 648 36 — 684
Engineering, design and development 206 14 — 220
General and administrative 379 16 — 395
Depreciation and amortization 344 6 9 (m) 359
Acquisition and other related costs 83 1 (84) (n) —
Total operating expenses 4,484 157 (64) 4,577

Income (loss) from operations 1,248 (43) 70 1,275
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (291) (2) — (293)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (57) — — (57)
Other (expense) income (2) 1 — (1)

Total other (expense) income (350) (1) — (351)
Income (loss) before income taxes 898 (44) 70 924
Income tax expense (227) — (7) (o) (234)
Net income 671 (44) 63 690

(j) Represents Pandora's results for the period January 1, 2019 through January 31, 2019.
(k) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part

of the XM Merger.
(l) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition.
(m) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets
revalued in purchase accounting.

(n) This adjustment eliminates the impact of acquisition and other related costs.
(o) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at September 30, 2019 to the pro

forma adjustments of $70 and Pandora's pre-acquisition loss before income tax of $(44).

Unaudited for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in millions) As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information (p)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue 3,903 — — 3,903
Advertising revenue 135 — — 135
Equipment revenue 113 — — 113
Other revenue 124 — 6 (q) 130
Total Sirius XM revenue 4,275 — 6 4,281

Pandora:
Subscriber revenue — 345 — 345
Advertising revenue — 778 — 778
Total Pandora revenue — 1,123 — 1,123

Total consolidated revenue 4,275 1,123 6 5,404
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 1,057 — — 1,057
Programming and content 303 — — 303
Customer service and billing 284 — — 284
Transmission 70 — — 70
Cost of equipment 22 — — 22
Total Sirius XM cost of services 1,736 — — 1,736

Pandora:
Revenue share and royalties — 694 — 694
Programming and content — 7 — 7
Customer service and billing — 69 — 69
Transmission — 38 — 38
Total Pandora cost of services — 808 — 808

Total consolidated cost of services 1,736 808 — 2,544
Subscriber acquisition costs 352 — — 352

Sales and marketing 344 294 — 638
Engineering, design and development 89 106 — 195
General and administrative 264 133 (9) (r) 388
Depreciation and amortization 222 44 79 (s) 345
Total operating expenses 3,007 1,385 70 4,462

Income (loss) from operations 1,268 (262) (64) 942
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (263) (21) — (284)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — (17) — (17)
Other (expense) income 82 6 (74) (t) 14

Total other (expense) income (181) (32) (74) (287)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,087 (294) (138) 655
Income tax expense (162) 7 108 (u) (47)
Net income 925 (287) (30) 608

(p) Represents Pandora's results for the period January 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018.
(q) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part

of the XM Merger.
(r) This adjustment eliminates the impact of transaction related costs, recorded Pandora, to advisers for the planned acquisition by

Sirius XM.
(s) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as

part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets